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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2018-2019 State Fiscal Year 

 
Financial resources for roads and bridges are precious as the needs far exceed 
available funding.  As such, the county transportation committees (CTC) have a 
considerable responsibility as they determine where best to place the limited funds for 
transportation improvements in their communities.  The “C” program is successful 
because of the dedication of these committees and the hard-work they do to prioritize 
funding for transportation projects. 
 
“C” Fund Additions: 
 
Act 40 of 2017 included the authorization of additional funding for the “C” program.  
The legislation amends subsection S of the “C” fund law, § 12-28-2740,  increasing 
the CTC’s apportionment rate of 2.66 cents per gallon by 0.3325 cents per gallon 
beginning July 1, 2018, and each July first thereafter through July 1, 2021.  When fully 
phased in during the 2021-2022 SFY, the total gasoline user fee for the “C” program 
will be equal to 3.99 cents per gallon.  Therefore, the funds available during this 
reporting period, SFY 2018-2019, are based on the rate of 2.9925 cents per gallon 
(2.66 + (1 * 0.3325)).  The additional funding as stated in subsection S of the “C” 
fund law is to be used exclusively for repairs, maintenance, and improvements to the 
state highway system.  The 25% expenditure requirement on the state system will 
remain valid until SFY 2020-2021 when it will increase to 27%.  At full 
implementation in SFY 2021-2022 and beyond, the CTC’s expenditure requirement 
on the state system will be 33%. 
 
The Donor Bonus allocation that the South Carolina Department of Transportation 
(SCDOT) annually transfers to the “C” program was also changed as a result of Act 
40 of 2017 in subsection H of the “C” fund law.   It stipulates that SCDOT will 
annually transfer an amount equal to $17 million to counties that contribute to the 
“C” fund an amount in excess of what it receives under the allocation formula 
beginning in SFY 2017-2018.  This amount is up from $9.5 million previously.  After 
the $17 million is divided among the donor counties in the ratio defined by law, 
SCDOT is to transfer up to an additional $3.5 million among those remaining eligible 
donor counties in an effort to increase their total allocations to what the county 
contributed to the “C” fund program through gasoline sales.  Funds are distributed 
accordingly up to a cap of $20.5 million.  A copy of the Donor Bonus distribution for 
SFY 2018-2019 is shown in table 1 with a total distribution of $17, 620,764.45. 
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Annual Report: 
 
All financial reporting from Self-Administered County Transportation Committees 
listed in this report was prepared by the CTC and submitted to SCDOT. In addition 
SCDOT has prepared similar annual reports for the SCDOT-Administered CTCs for 
the General Assembly’s information.  These individual reports have been compiled 
into this statewide report and are being submitted to the General Assembly as 
required by subsection D of the “C” fund law.  As of June 30, 2019, there are 25 Self-
Administered CTCs and 21 SCDOT-Administered CTCs.  A summary of all cash 
balances and uncommitted balances may be found in table 2. 
 

Projections for the 2019/2020 State Fiscal Year: 

At the beginning of the state’s fiscal year, SCDOT sends each CTC Chairman the 
Committee’s projected income for the upcoming year. This information is used for 
their transportation planning purposes during the course of the year. The projected 
revenue from the sale of gasoline allocated to the “C” fund program for the current 
2019/2020 state fiscal year (SFY) is expected to be $96,480,700. Minor increases or 
decreases in revenue that may occur can be attributed to modest fluctuations in the 
price and consumption of gasoline. A copy of the apportionment chart for the 2018-
2019 SFY and the 2019-2020 SFY can be found in table 3.  Questions regarding the 
“C” program can be directed to SCDOT’s “C” Program Administrator, Joseph P. 
Sturm @ 803-737-0230. 
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The Apportionments do not include the Donor Bonus Allocations

County Sq. Mile Percent Number Percent Miles (CL) Percent         Percent         Amount
Abbeville 508 1.69% 25,417 0.55% 942 1.44% 1.23% 1,057,600$         
Aiken 1,073 3.56% 160,099 3.46% 2,416 3.70% 3.58% 3,083,300$         
Allendale 408 1.35% 10,419 0.23% 506 0.78% 0.80% 677,400$            
Anderson 718 2.38% 187,126 4.05% 2,696 4.13% 3.52% 3,035,600$         
Bamberg 393 1.31% 15,987 0.35% 666 1.02% 0.90% 767,900$            

Barnwell 549 1.82% 22,621 0.49% 627 0.96% 1.09% 941,000$             
Beaufort 587 1.95% 162,233 3.51% 1,507 2.31% 2.59% 2,232,400$         
Berkeley 1,100 3.65% 177,843 3.84% 2,316 3.55% 3.68% 3,175,300$         
Calhoun 380 1.26% 15,175 0.33% 736 1.13% 0.92% 781,100$            
Charleston 917 3.05% 350,209 7.57% 832 1.27% 3.96% 3,417,700$         

Cherokee 393 1.31% 55,342 1.20% 991 1.52% 1.34% 1,155,400$          
Chester 581 1.93% 33,140 0.72% 983 1.51% 1.38% 1,193,700$         
Chesterfield 799 2.65% 46,734 1.01% 1,708 2.62% 2.09% 1,805,600$         
Clarendon 607 2.02% 34,971 0.76% 1,199 1.84% 1.54% 1,324,900$         
Colleton 1,056 3.51% 38,892 0.84% 1,413 2.17% 2.17% 1,872,300$         

Darlington 562 1.87% 68,681 1.48% 1,318 2.02% 1.79% 1,543,800$          
Dillon 405 1.35% 32,062 0.69% 866 1.33% 1.12% 967,200$            
Dorchester 575 1.91% 136,555 2.95% 1,084 1.66% 2.17% 1,874,700$         
Edgefield 502 1.67% 26,985 0.58% 765 1.17% 1.14% 983,700$            
Fairfield 687 2.28% 23,956 0.52% 995 1.53% 1.44% 1,243,000$         

Florence 799 2.65% 136,885 2.96% 1,815 2.78% 2.80% 2,412,800$          
Georgetown 815 2.71% 60,158 1.30% 1,302 2.00% 2.00% 1,725,200$         
Greenville 792 2.63% 451,225 9.76% 3,074 4.71% 5.70% 4,914,000$         
Greenwood 456 1.51% 69,661 1.51% 957 1.47% 1.50% 1,289,600$         
Hampton 560 1.86% 21,090 0.46% 702 1.08% 1.13% 974,700$            

Horry 1,134 3.77% 269,291 5.82% 3,133 4.80% 4.80% 4,135,900$          
Jasper 654 2.17% 24,777 0.54% 608 0.93% 1.21% 1,046,100$         
Kershaw 726 2.41% 61,697 1.33% 1,491 2.29% 2.01% 1,733,200$         
Lancaster 549 1.82% 76,652 1.66% 1,311 2.01% 1.83% 1,578,100$         
Laurens 713 2.37% 66,537 1.44% 1,475 2.26% 2.02% 1,743,600$         

Lee 410 1.36% 19,220 0.42% 723 1.11% 0.96% 829,100$             
Lexington 700 2.32% 262,391 5.67% 2,420 3.71% 3.90% 3,364,800$         
McCormick 360 1.20% 10,233 0.22% 665 1.02% 0.82% 700,300$            
Marion 489 1.62% 33,062 0.71% 925 1.42% 1.25% 1,079,500$         
Marlboro 480 1.59% 28,933 0.63% 902 1.38% 1.20% 1,035,300$         

Newberry 631 2.10% 37,508 0.81% 1,257 1.93% 1.61% 1,389,000$          
Oconee 625 2.08% 74,273 1.61% 2,028 3.11% 2.26% 1,951,600$         
Orangeburg 1,106 3.67% 92,501 2.00% 2,499 3.83% 3.17% 2,731,500$         
Pickens 497 1.65% 119,224 2.58% 1,634 2.50% 2.24% 1,935,100$         
Richland 757 2.51% 384,504 8.31% 2,490 3.82% 4.88% 4,208,800$         

Saluda 451 1.50% 19,875 0.43% 981 1.50% 1.14% 986,300$             
Spartanburg 811 2.69% 284,307 6.15% 2,886 4.42% 4.42% 3,812,000$         
Sumter 665 2.21% 107,456 2.32% 1,533 2.35% 2.29% 1,977,800$         
Union 514 1.71% 28,961 0.63% 712 1.09% 1.14% 984,300$            
Williamsburg 934 3.10% 34,423 0.74% 1,313 2.01% 1.95% 1,683,900$         
York 683 2.27% 226,073 4.89% 1,833 2.81% 3.32% 2,864,100$         

Total 30,111 100.00% 4,625,364 100.00% 65,236 100.00% 100.00% 86,220,200$        

Area and Population data are updated once every 10 years based on the Census
Rural road centerline mileages are updated annually

         AREA                 POPULATION              RURAL ROADS         APPORTIONMENT

                  SOUTH CAROLINA  "C" PROGRAM            
APPORTIONMENT OF FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018-19
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The Apportionments do not include the Donor Bonus Allocations

County Sq. Mile Percent Number Percent Miles (CL) Percent         Percent         Amount
Abbeville 508 1.69% 25,417 0.55% 942 1.44% 1.23% 1,182,600$         
Aiken 1,073 3.56% 160,099 3.46% 2,362 3.61% 3.55% 3,421,100$         
Allendale 408 1.35% 10,419 0.23% 505 0.77% 0.78% 756,800$            
Anderson 718 2.38% 187,126 4.05% 2,690 4.12% 3.52% 3,391,400$         
Bamberg 393 1.31% 15,987 0.35% 664 1.02% 0.89% 857,600$            

Barnwell 549 1.82% 22,621 0.49% 624 0.96% 1.09% 1,050,900$          
Beaufort 587 1.95% 162,233 3.51% 1,506 2.30% 2.59% 2,495,700$         
Berkeley 1,100 3.65% 177,843 3.84% 2,315 3.54% 3.68% 3,550,300$         
Calhoun 380 1.26% 15,175 0.33% 736 1.13% 0.91% 873,400$            
Charleston 917 3.05% 350,209 7.57% 834 1.28% 3.96% 3,824,500$         

Cherokee 393 1.31% 55,342 1.20% 989 1.51% 1.34% 1,291,200$          
Chester 581 1.93% 33,140 0.72% 981 1.50% 1.38% 1,333,800$         
Chesterfield 799 2.65% 46,734 1.01% 1,702 2.60% 2.09% 2,015,600$         
Clarendon 607 2.02% 34,971 0.76% 1,188 1.82% 1.53% 1,475,800$         
Colleton 1,056 3.51% 38,892 0.84% 1,413 2.16% 2.17% 2,093,600$         

Darlington 562 1.87% 68,681 1.48% 1,318 2.02% 1.79% 1,726,300$          
Dillon 405 1.35% 32,062 0.69% 864 1.32% 1.12% 1,080,800$         
Dorchester 575 1.91% 136,555 2.95% 1,085 1.66% 2.17% 2,097,600$         
Edgefield 502 1.67% 26,985 0.58% 890 1.36% 1.20% 1,161,400$         
Fairfield 687 2.28% 23,956 0.52% 995 1.52% 1.44% 1,390,100$         

Florence 799 2.65% 136,885 2.96% 1,808 2.77% 2.79% 2,694,500$          
Georgetown 815 2.71% 60,158 1.30% 1,302 1.99% 2.00% 1,929,400$         
Greenville 792 2.63% 451,225 9.76% 3,207 4.91% 5.76% 5,560,800$         
Greenwood 456 1.51% 69,661 1.51% 996 1.52% 1.51% 1,461,600$         
Hampton 560 1.86% 21,090 0.46% 696 1.06% 1.13% 1,087,200$         

Horry 1,134 3.77% 269,291 5.82% 3,047 4.66% 4.75% 4,582,300$          
Jasper 654 2.17% 24,777 0.54% 606 0.93% 1.21% 1,169,000$         
Kershaw 726 2.41% 61,697 1.33% 1,490 2.28% 2.01% 1,937,500$         
Lancaster 549 1.82% 76,652 1.66% 1,292 1.98% 1.82% 1,755,100$         
Laurens 713 2.37% 66,537 1.44% 1,518 2.32% 2.04% 1,971,200$         

Lee 410 1.36% 19,220 0.42% 716 1.10% 0.96% 924,000$             
Lexington 700 2.32% 262,391 5.67% 2,422 3.70% 3.90% 3,763,400$         
McCormick 360 1.20% 10,233 0.22% 665 1.02% 0.81% 782,900$            
Marion 489 1.62% 33,062 0.71% 924 1.41% 1.25% 1,206,900$         
Marlboro 480 1.59% 28,933 0.63% 901 1.38% 1.20% 1,157,200$         

Newberry 631 2.10% 37,508 0.81% 1,255 1.92% 1.61% 1,552,300$          
Oconee 625 2.08% 74,273 1.61% 1,995 3.05% 2.24% 2,165,400$         
Orangeburg 1,106 3.67% 92,501 2.00% 2,485 3.80% 3.16% 3,046,800$         
Pickens 497 1.65% 119,224 2.58% 1,631 2.50% 2.24% 2,162,400$         
Richland 757 2.51% 384,504 8.31% 2,449 3.75% 4.86% 4,686,900$         

Saluda 451 1.50% 19,875 0.43% 981 1.50% 1.14% 1,102,600$          
Spartanburg 811 2.69% 284,307 6.15% 3,047 4.66% 4.50% 4,342,100$         
Sumter 665 2.21% 107,456 2.32% 1,480 2.26% 2.27% 2,185,500$         
Union 514 1.71% 28,961 0.63% 714 1.09% 1.14% 1,101,500$         
Williamsburg 934 3.10% 34,423 0.74% 1,313 2.01% 1.95% 1,882,900$         
York 683 2.27% 226,073 4.89% 1,824 2.79% 3.32% 3,198,800$         

Total 30,111 100.00% 4,625,364 100.00% 65,371 100.00% 100.00% 96,480,700$        

Area and Population data are updated once every 10 years based on the Census
Rural road centerline mileages are updated annually

         AREA                 POPULATION              RURAL ROADS         APPORTIONMENT

                  SOUTH CAROLINA  "C" PROGRAM            
APPORTIONMENT OF FUNDS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-20
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BRADSHAW, GORDON & CLINKSCALES, LLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

 
 

 Del L. Bradshaw, CPA/ABV, CFF  Sandra L. Watkins, CPA, CFP ® 
 Dell Baker, CPA  Ellison D. Smith, CPA 
 Peter C. Tiffany, CPA/ABV, CFF  Brian M. Graham, JD 
 Mandy B. Satterfield  James B. Starks, IV, CPA 
     

 

630 E. Washington Street  •  P.O. Box 16389  •  Greenville, SC 29606  •  P 864.233.0590  •  F 864.271.6762 
Members: American Institute of CPAs, South Carolina Association of CPAs, North Carolina Association of CPAs 

Roger B. Clinkscales, CPA 
1954-2014 

Roger R. Duncan, CPA 
1956-2011 

September 23, 2019 
 
To the Committee Members 
Greenville County Legislative Delegation Transportation Committee 
Greenville, South Carolina 
 
The Committee members are responsible for the accompanying Annual “C” Fund Report of the 
Greenville County Legislative Delegation Transportation Committee (“the Committee”), which 
comprise the Annual “C” Fund Report – Recurring Funds—contractual basis, the Annual “C” Fund 
Report – Non-Recurring Funds (SYF 15-16) (H.4230)—contractual basis, and the Annual “C” Fund 
Report – Non-Recurring Funds (SYF 16-17) (P117.135)—contractual basis for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2019. We have performed the compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on 
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services 
Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the Annual “C” Fund Report nor were we 
required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided 
by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of 
assurance on the Annual “C” Fund Report. 
 
The accompanying Annual “C” Fund Report was prepared for the purpose of complying with subsection 
(D) of Section 12-28-2740 of the South Carolina Code of Laws 1976 and is not intended to be a 
presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
The supplementary information contained in Schedules 1 – 4 are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the Annual “C” Fund Report.  The supplementary information has 
been compiled from information that is the representation of the Committee.  We have not audited or 
reviewed the supplementary information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any assurance 
on such supplementary information. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Committee and the South Carolina 
Department of Transportation and is not intended to and should not be used by anyone other than these 
specified parties.  
 
 

 
 
 
September 23, 2019 
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